

Nos. 23-1141

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SMITH & WESSON BRANDS INC., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ESTADOS UNIDOS MEXICANOS,

Respondent.

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS AND
AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

Philip S. Goldberg
Counsel of Record
Cary Silverman
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.
1800 K Street, N.W., Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 783-8400
pgoldberg@shb.com

May 22, 2024

[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]

Erica Klenicki
Michael A. Tilghman II
THE NAM LEGAL CENTER
733 10th Street, N.W., Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20001

H. Sherman Joyce
Lauren Sheets Jarrell
AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION
1101 Connecticut Ave., N.W., Suite 400
Washington, DC 20036

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITION TO REAFFIRM THAT FORESEEABILITY IS NOT A SUBSTITUTE FOR PROXIMATE CAUSATION	5
II. THIS PETITION IS EMBLEMATIC OF NUMEROUS LAWSUITS SEEKING TO IMPOSE INDUSTRY-WIDE LIABILITY FOR COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH MANUFACTURING AND SELLING LAWFUL PRODUCTS	10
III. MANAGING PUBLIC RISKS ASSOCIATED WITH INHERENTLY HARMFUL PRODUCTS SHOULD REMAIN A REGULATORY, NOT LITIGATION MATTER.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Alston v. Advanced Brands & Importing Co.</i> , 494 F.3d 562 (6th Cir. 2007)	3
<i>Bank of Am. Corp. v. City of Miami, Fla.</i> , 581 U.S. 189 (2017).....	5
<i>Bostic v. Georgia Pac. Corp.</i> , 439 S.W.3d 332 (Tex. 2014)	14
<i>Case v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 743 P.2d 1062 (Okla. 1987)	14
<i>City of Chicago v. Am. Cyanamid Co.</i> , No. 02 CH 16212, 2003 WL 23315567 (Ill. Cir. Ct. Oct. 7, 2003)	14
<i>City of Chicago v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 821 N.E.2d 1099 (Ill. 2004).....	8
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 768 N.E.2d 1136 (Ohio 2002)	8
<i>City of New York v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 993 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2021)	13, 18
<i>City & County of Honolulu v. Sunoco LP</i> , 537 P.3d 1173 (Haw. 2023), <i>petition for cert.</i> <i>pending</i> (Nos. 23-947, 23-952).....	13
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 277 F.3d 415 (3rd Cir. 2002)	3

<i>City of St. Louis v. Benjamin Moore & Co.</i> , 226 S.W.3d 110 (Mo. 2007)	14, 15
<i>Dillon v. Legg</i> , 441 P.2d 912 (Cal. 1968)	7
<i>Estados Unidos Mexicanos v. Smith & Wesson Brands, Inc.</i> , 91 F.4th 511 (1st Cir. 2024)	2, 3
<i>Exxon Co. v. SOFEC, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 830 (1996).....	7
<i>Holmes v. Securities Investor Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....	3, 5, 6, 7
<i>Huck v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , 850 N.W.2d 353 (Iowa 2014)	15
<i>In re Darvocet, Darvon, & Propoxyphene Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 756 F.3d 917 (6th Cir. 2014)	15
<i>In re Lead Paint Litig.</i> , 924 A.2d 484 (N.J. 2007)	11, 12
<i>Matter of New York State Silicone Breast Implant Litig.</i> , 166 Misc.2d 85 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1995)	15
<i>McNair v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 818 S.E.2d 852 (W. Va. 2018).....	15
<i>Palsgraf v Long Is. R.R. Co.</i> , 162 N.E. 99 (N.Y. 1928).....	6
<i>People v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , No. 100CV788657, 2014 WL 1385823 (Cal. Super. Ct. Mar. 26, 2014)	16

<i>People v. ConAgra Grocery Prods. Co.</i> , 17 Cal.App.5th 51 (2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 377 (2018).....	15
<i>Pelman v. McDonald's Corp.</i> , 237 F. Supp.2d 512 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	4, 15
<i>Petition of Kinsman Transit Co.</i> , 338 F.2d 708 (2d Cir. 1964)	7
<i>Philadelphia v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 277 F.3d 415 (3d Cir. 2002)	3
<i>Rhode Island v. Lead Indus. Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 951 A.2d 428 (R.I. 2008)	11
<i>S.F. v Archer Daniels Midland Co.</i> , 594 Fed. Appx. 11 (2d Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>Santiago v. Sherwin Williams Co.</i> , 3 F.3d 546 (1st Cir. 1993)	10
<i>Spitzer v. Sturm, Ruger & Co.</i> , 309 A.D.2d 91 (N.Y. App. Div. 2003)	16
<i>Stahlecker v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 667 N.W.2d 244 (Neb. 2003).....	9
<i>State ex rel. Hunter v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 499 P.3d 719 (Okla. 2021)	12
<i>Steamfitters Local Union No. 420 Welfare Fund v. Phillip Morris, Inc.</i> , 171 F.3d 912 (3d Cir. 1999)	6
<i>Tioga Pub. Sch. Dist. v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 984 F.2d 915 (8th Cir. 1993)	16

Thing v. La Chusa,
771 P.2d 814 (Cal. 1989)..... 7

West Virginia v. McKesson Corp.,
No. 16-cv-01772, 2016 WL 843443
(S.D. W. Va. Feb. 23, 2016) 12

Statutes

Protection of Lawful Commerce in Arms
Act (PLCAA), 15 U.S.C. § 7903 5, 8

Other Authorities

David Brunnstrom, *Debris from North Korean
Missile in Ukraine Could Expose Procure-
ment Networks*, Reuters, Feb. 24, 2024,
[https://www.reuters.com/world/debris-north-
korean-missile-ukraine-could-expose-
procurement-networks-2024-02-22/](https://www.reuters.com/world/debris-north-korean-missile-ukraine-could-expose-procurement-networks-2024-02-22/) 16

Heather Chen & Kathleen Magramo, *Finance
Worker Pays Out \$25 Million After Video
Call with Deepfake ‘Chief Financial Officer’*,
CNN, Feb. 4, 2024, [https://www.cnn.com/
2024/02/04/asia/deepfake-cfo-scam-hong-
kong-intl-hnk/index.html](https://www.cnn.com/2024/02/04/asia/deepfake-cfo-scam-hong-kong-intl-hnk/index.html) 17

David A. Dana, *Public Nuisance Law When
Politics Fails*, 83 Ohio St. L.J. 61 (2022)..... 19

John L. Diamond, *Cases and Materials on
Torts* (2001) 9

Dan B. Dobbs, *The Law of Torts* § 180 (2001)..... 5

- Emily Flitter & Stacy Cowley, *Voice Deepfakes Are Coming for Your Bank Balance*, N.Y. Times, Aug. 30, 2023, <https://www.nytimes.com/2023/08/30/business/voice-deepfakes-bank-scams.html>..... 17
- Establishing Accountability for Climate Damages: Lessons from Tobacco Control, Summary of the Workshop on Climate Accountability, Public Opinion, and Legal Strategies*, Union of Concerned Scientists & Climate Accountability Inst. (Oct. 2012)..... 18
- Rachel Graf, *Ky. AG Hires Motley Rice, Others in Opioid Fight*, Law360, Sept. 22, 2017, <https://www.law360.com/articles/966930> 12
- Amanda Hernandez, *Are Ski Mask Bans a Crime-Fighting Solution? Some Cities Say Yes*, Stateline, Jan. 10, 2024, <https://stateline.org/2024/01/10/are-ski-mask-bans-a-crime-fighting-solution-some-cities-say-yes/> ... 17
- James A. Henderson, Jr. & Aaron D. Twerski, *Closing the American Products Liability Frontier: The Rejection of Liability Without Defect*, 66 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1266 (1991)..... 18
- Leslie Kendrick, *The Perils and Promise of Public Nuisance*, 132 Yale L.J. 702 (2023)..... 19
- Thomas W. Merrill, *The New Public Nuisance: Illegitimate and Dysfunctional*, 132 Yale L.J. Forum 985 (2023)..... 19

Max Mitchell, <i>Can Opiate Litigation Ever Be the New Mass Tort?</i> , Legal Intelligencer, Mar. 31, 2017	12
David G. Owen, <i>Figuring Foreseeability</i> , 44 Wake Forest L. Rev. 1277 (2009)	6
Prosser & Keeton on Torts (5th ed. 1984).....	5
Victor E. Schwartz et al., <i>Can Governments Impose a New Tort Duty to Prevent External Risks? The “No Fault” Theories Behind Today’s High-Stakes Government Recoupment Suits</i> , 44 Wake Forest L. Rev. 923 (2009).....	11
Statista, Number of Murder Victims in the United States in 2022, by Weapon Used, https://www.statista.com/statistics/195325/murder-victims-in-the-us-by-weapon-used/ (last visited May 22, 2024)	17
Statista, Number of Robberies in the United States in 2022, by Weapon Used, https://www.statista.com/statistics/251914/number-of-robberies-in-the-us-by-weapon/ (last visited May 22, 2024)	17
Denise Winterman, <i>Casio F-91W: The Strangely Ubiquitous Watch</i> , BBC News, Apr. 26, 2011, https://www.bbc.com/news/magazine-13194733	16-17
